
No. 22-2252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DEDRE FEYIJINMI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND CENTRAL COLLECTION UNIT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(Richard D. Bennett, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

SUSAN C. SCANLON
Assistant Attorney General
300 West Preston Street
Room 407
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
susan.scanlon@maryland.gov
(410) 767-1234
(410) 333-5887 (facsimile)

March 28, 2023

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Procedural Background	2
Factual Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....	10
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT MS. FEYIJINMI’S RESTITUTION IS NONDISCHARGEABLE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 1328(A)(3), AND THE COURT LACKED EQUITABLE POWER OR DISCRETION TO DEVIATE FROM THE STATUTE’S MANDATORY LANGUAGE.	10
III. THE STATE COURT’S GUILTY DETERMINATION CONSTITUTES A “CONVICTION” UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	14
IV. CCU DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO COLLECT MS. FEYIJINMI’S NONDISCHARGEABLE DEBT BY CATEGORIZING THE DEBT AS COURT ORDERED FEES ON THE OFFICIAL PROOF OF CLAIM FORM.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Board of License Comm’rs for Anne Arundel County v. Corridor Wine, Inc.</i> , 361 Md. 403 (2000).....	15
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	17
<i>Copley v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Howard County Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Linda J.</i> , 161 Md. App. 402 (2005)	15
<i>In re Avery</i> , 272 B.R. 718 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Grynberg</i> , 986 F.2d 367 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>In re Kinney</i> , 123 B.R. 889 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1991).....	12
<i>In re Landbank Equity Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Miller</i> , 124 F. App’x 490 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 16 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 1994).....	13, 16
<i>In re Varat Enters., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 252 B.R. 739 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).	13, 16
<i>Reyes-Gaona v. North Carolina Growers Ass’n</i> , 250 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Stutzman v. Krenik</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D. Md. 2018)	15
<i>Tucker v. Beneficial Mortg. Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2006)	17

<i>United States v. Bagheri</i> , 999 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 749 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 696 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Yanez-Popp v. U.S. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 998 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1993)	14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §105(a)	12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-616 (LexisNexis 2018)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 6-220 (LexisNexis 2019)	15
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. §§ 13-912 — 13-919 (LexisNexis 2022)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)	10
Md. Rule 4-511	3
Md. Rule 4-512	3

No. 22-2252
